WORLD HEADQUARTERS
CANADA

Yorkville Sound

550 Granite Court
Pickering, Ontario
L1W-3Y8 CANADA

Voice: (905) 837-8481
Fax: (905) 837-8746

hug'ue

———————————————
——

——————————
————————
S ———
—————————
S ——
S —
———
S —
——
——
————

—

—

. A
N/ 4

y 4
y 4

Yorkville

,!l”:".:
[l

]
]

““Ei;:[l’

u
T

!llv‘

U.S.A.

Yorkville Sound Inc.
4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Niagara Falls, New York
14305 USA

Voice: (716) 297-2920
Fax: (716) 297-3689

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

A YV 4
N 4
y d

y 4

Yorkville

AP508/512

sm-ap5xx.pdf v.2.0 11/98

1. Parts List

2. Power Supply‘Board
* M507 Schematic
*M507 PCB layout

3. Power Amp Board
* M508 Schematic
» M508 PCB layout

4. Input Channel Board
* M1054 Schematic
» M1054 PCB layout

5. Master Board
« M1055 / m1055eq Schematic
* M1055 PCB layout

6. Master.i/o‘Board
» M1056\.Schematic
* M1056 PCB layout

7. Contaet Information

SERVICE MIANUAL


http://www.yorkville.com
http://www.yorkville.com

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS APSXxParts List 11/4/98
YS # Description Qty. |YS# Description Qty. |YS#  |Description Qty.

5990 GREEN 3MM LED 1V7 20MA RAD W/STOPER 20] 5318 220N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 1] 3468 87 3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD STRIP 17"
5991 RED 3MM LED 1V9 20MA RAD W/STOPER ol 5233(330N 63V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 7] 3821 HEYCO #1200 STRAIN RELIEF 1
5996 RED 1.5 LED OVO 0OMA 7SEG DISPLAY 1| 5240/680N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3] 352024 PIN BREAKAWAY .156 0.375
UTION AVIS 6403 ORANGE3MM LED 1V7 5MA 16] 5254/ __1U 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD EL.2"4X7M 2] 3521 SIDE ENTRY PCB CONN .156 8POS 1
6420 RED 5MM LED 1V7 20MA BRGT SAR5734 2| 5256|_1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3] 353824 PIN BREAKAWAY LOCK .156 05
6419 BRIDGE 35A 400V WIRE LEAD GI3504 2| 5258 __4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD EL.2"8X7M o] 3548 |SIDE ENTRY PCB CONN .156 4POS 1
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 6425 BAV21 200V 0A25 DIODE T&R 8l 5250/ _4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 5| 3596/36PIN BREAKAWAY .15GOLD .100 1.326
DO NOT OPEN 6438 IN4004 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R 24] 5281 10U 16V 20%CAP NONPOLAR T&R .2" 2| 3597/12 CIR HDR BOT ENTRY 0.1 GOLD 3
"'SQUEr?EEP‘;”sogUEV'hEIgT“'QUE 6825 1IN4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R 96] 5885 10U 100V 20%CAP T&R AXIAL ELECTRO 2| 3598/16 PIN 255Q 100 DIL VOIDAL 1
6479 MUR415 150V 4A0 DIODE FAST RECOV 12| 5260_22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 23] 3599|16 SKT 255Q 100 DIL DUAL-ENTRY 1
5121 MZ4615RL  2V0 W25 ZENER 5% T&R 2| 5631 22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RAD 7MM EL.2" 10] 3631/ PCB CONN 9 CIR BOTTOM .156 1
6440 IN750ARL  4V7 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 4] 5961 33U 16V 20%CAP NONPOLAR T&R RAD 55] 3637|16 PIN DUAL 90 BREAKAWAY .100 1
6436 IN753ARL  6V2 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 3| 5265 68U 25V 20%CAP T&R RADIAL ELE.2" 5| 3638|12 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 8
6461 IN5240BRL 10VO OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 6] 5879 100U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD EL.2"8X7M 8| 3674 9 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1
6450 IN5242B  12V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2] 5914 100U 63V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 4] 5992 9 PIN SINGLE-IN-LINE IC SOCKET 2
6465 IN5250B 20V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1] 5883 220U 100V 5%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 2| 8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 8
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU 6463 IN5251BRL 22V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4] 5623/330U 16V 20%CAP AXIAL ELECTR BULK 1| 8793 4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 3
RISK OF FIRE. ELECTRIC SHOCK. OR R/SQUE DE FEU. CHOC ELECTR/QUE 6460 IN5260B  43V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1] 5621 470U 63V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 5| 8800 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 10
, ’ ’ ’ 6855 NJM7805FA TO220 POS 5V0 REG IS 1] 5859(4700U 50V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 2| 8844|6-32 PEMNUT 9
INJURY TO PERSONS OU BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES 6856 NJM7815FA TO220 POS 15V0 REG IS 1 5868 |4700U 16V 10%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 1] 8787 8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 5
. . 6857 NJM7915FA TO220 NEG 15V0 REG IS 1] 5890|5600U 100V 20%CAP RAD ELECT 35X50MM 2] 8880 3/16 PUSHNUT SPAENAUR #177078 6
5101 BC550C  TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 24] 4402 10K 3B-LIN-DETENT STYLE'P11"16MM 24] 8797|5/16-18 KEPS NUT SJ500 2
5102 BC560C  TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 23] 4561 _10K 1B-LINEAR  STYLE'P11"16MM 34]  3846|T0220 MICA THERMAL CONDUCTOR 563598 1
CA UTION . 5103 MPSAO6  TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 3l 4574/ 10KSLD 1B SV 60M WHT SFT 8| 4597 22AWG STRAN TC WIR 106
. 5104 MPSA56  TO92 PNP TRANS. T&R 1l 3995 20K SLD ST WHT KB V 30M DT of 4599/ 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R 134
- 5109 MPSA43  TO92 NPN TRANS. 11] 3996/ 20K SLD MON WHT KB V 30M DT o| 5299/24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD 26
3 AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE DE CHOC 5110 MPSA93  TO92 PNP TRANS. 14] 4559 20K 5C-REV/AUDIO STYLE'P12"16MM 8| 4745/5.0W ORL 5% BLK RES 4
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)- ELECTRIQUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU 5111 MPSA17 TO92 NPN TRANS. T&R 4 4564 20K STEREO1B-LINEAR STYLE"P17"18MM 4 4688[1/2W 2R2 5% T&R RES 4
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. 5105 MPSAL3  TO92 NPN DARLINGTONT&R 14] 4563 _50K 1B-LINEAR  STYLE'P12"16MM 4) a7482.0w 3RO 5% BLK RES 2
NE CONTIENT AUCUNE 5106 MPSA63 TO92 PNP DARLINGTONT&R 1| 4401 50K 1B-LINEAR  STYLE'P11"16MM 8| 4605 1/8W 10R 5% T&R RES 8
PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. 5116 BC264D TO92 N CHAN J FETT&R 2] 4s82|50K SLD V60M MONO s| 4675 12w 10R 5% T&R RES 2
REFER SERVICING TO QUAU FIED 5119 2N5638 TO92 N CHAN J FETT&R 4] 4581 ROTARY ENCODER 4-BIT VER PCB DSHAFT 1| 4875 14w 10R 5% T&R RES 1
SERVICE PERSONNEL 6788 BD238  TO126 PNP TRANS 1| 2460/8.00 AMP SWITCH BREAKER BLUE 1| 4930/1/4W 10R 5%.2'U  T&R RES 2
. CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN 6811 MJF15031 221D- PNP TRANS 1l 3819/5UH COIL 18AWG R0O00 AIR CORE 2| 4812 14w 18R 5% T&R RES 1
. , 6912 BDX53C  T0220 NPN DARLINGTON 1| 3464/ WIRE TO BOARD CRIMP 18-24 AWGT/LEAD 14] 4591 1/8W 22R1 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2
Q ALIFIE POUR L'ENTRETIENT. 6928 [RFP250 TO247 N CHAN MOSFET 6] 3490|CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 7| 4817 vaw 47R 5% T&R RES 1
6991 MJL21193 TO3P PNP TRANS PWR 2] 3601|RING TERMINAL 16AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 1] 4590 1/8W 100R0O 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2
Read Instructions: 6798 MC4741CP IC QUAD OP AMP 2] 3602 RING TERMINAL 18AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 3l 4852 aw100R 5% T&R RES 23
. 6840 MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 17| 3682|250 MALE PCB TAB BULK ON CATRIGE 2| 4921/1/4W100R 5% .2'U  T&RRES 31
The Owner's Manual should be read and understood R R . 6882 TLO72CP IC FET DUAL OP AMP 21] 3432| NARROW PC MNT JK SKT M203=2 4] 4859|1/4W 150R 5% T&R RES 9
before operation of your unit. Please, save these Veuillez lire le manuel: 6884 NE5532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 1| 3498/M203-02 PLAIN PC MNT JK SKT 18] 4909 1/4W 200R 5% T&R RES 2
. ) . . . . A . 6889 TLO74CN IC QUAD O/A TEXASI ONLY 1| 3523 M203-02A GOLD TIP PC MNT JK SKT of 4932 1/4W200R 5% .2°U  T&R RES 8
instructions for future reference. Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises 6894 LM3916  IC LED DISPLAY DRIVER 2| 3528 M203-02C GOLD TIP/RING PC MNT JK 3| 4857/ 174w 220R 5% T&R RES 2
avant l'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces 6745 LM13600N IC XCONDUCTANCE AMP 1| 3460/ MOULDED DUAL RCA SOCKET GOLD PLATED 2| 4944 aW220R 5% 2'U  T&RRES 17
inA- : . . - 6950 4052 IC DUAL 1\4 CMOS SWITC 1] 3611 TELEPHONE JACK 8 CIR 90 LP 1] 4606 1/8W 249R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 15
PaCkaglng' ) ] ] ) instructions pour consultations ultérieures 6960 4017  IC DECADE CNT/DIVIDE 2| 3613|TELEPHONE JACK 8 CIR TOP ENT il 4770 14w 249R 1% T&R RES 16
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit . 6945 745188 PROM IC PREPROG. FOR AP/MXR 1l 3660 FEMALE PC MOUNT XLR NTRX.NC3FPR-H-O 8] 4867 1/4AW270R 5% T&R RES 2
needs to be returned for service. Em ballage. 5190 MBS4992 TO92 8V5DIAC T&R 2] 3414|INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 10] 4945 1/4W270R 5% 2'U  T&R RES 16
_ Conservez la boite au cas ou l'appareil devait étre 6446 MACL5A4FP TO220 15A TRIAC 200V 2] 2449/1.0 AMP SLO-BLO .25Xx1.25 FUSE 1| 4780 1/8W 274R  1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4
Warnlng' " , " 6472 4K7 3% OWO THERMISTOR 3| 241480 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE 2| 4798/ 1/aw300R 5% T&R RES 1
Y- ) ) ) retourner pour reparation. 6473/68K 3% OWO THERMISTOR 6] 2405/10.0 AMP SLO-BLO .25x1.25 FUSE 2| 4698/1/8W 475R  1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4
When using electric products, basic precautions should N 6474 10R 3% 0W0 PTC THERMISTOR 8] 3630 FAN GUARD METAL 80MM CHROME 1| 4821 1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES 16
always be followed, including the following: Warnlng. 6477 120K 25;2; 1/4W(;I'HERMISTOR;'&R ;).2 5 ; zseg FAN gOMI\C/I))éSOMM S40CFM 152VDCS . 1 4932 1;4w 4;2R 5%.2'U0  T&R R;ES :

P " ilicat P : 5405 _27P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NP 559 AUDIOPRO GABLE "SET" ABS PLASTI 1| 4799 14w s62R 1% T&R RE 1
Power Sources: Attention: Lors (Eie Iu:ﬂhsa'flon de p,rodw.ts elecmque’ 5203 _47P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 3] 3692 HEATSINK THERMALOY 6079-PB 1§ 4891 1/4W 620R 5% T&R RES 4
Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the assurez-vous d'adhérer & des précautions de bases 5199 100P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO o] 3501 B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 6] 4922/1/4W620R 5% .2'U  T&RRES 8
voltage specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. incluant celle qui suivent: 5196 150P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 1| 3556 XSISTOR HOLD SPRING-BAR (PLATED) 4] 4781 1/8W681IR 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2
This unit has a polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or 5201 470P 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 27] 3800 BELLY BUTTON #BB1 CORDS CANADA sl 4873 1aweBOR 5% T&R RES 2
receptacle unless all three blades can be fully inserted to prevent Alimentation: 5420 680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1| 3862|SIL PAD 400 1.5X6.75 2| 4923/1/4W680R 5%.2'U  T&R RES 9
blade exposure. Precautions should be taken so that the grounding Lappareil ne doit &tre branché qua une source dialimentation 5816 680P 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 4| 8682|#4 TEFLON WASHER .125ID .2810D .031 11| 4924 1/4W750R 5% .2°U  T&R RES 3
b 5206 __IN 400V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 4] 3857|VELCRO HOOK 05| 4925/1/4W820R 5% .2'U  T&RRES 3
scheme on the unit is not defeated. correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel quindiqué 5422 _IN 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2| 8499/6-32X1 STEEL PEM STUD 2| 4758 14w 953R 1% T&R RES 8
Power Cord: sur l'appareil. Cet appareil est €quipé d'une prise d'alimentation 5423 __IN2 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 16] 8500 6-32X3/4 STEEL PEM STUD 2] 4823/14w 1K 5% T&R RES 1
' o . o polarisée. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de 5273 __1N5 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 8] 3448 REAN JACK NUT WHITE 3] 4934|1/4W 1K 5% .2"U T&R RES 19
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will raccordement & moins qu'il soit possible dinsérer complétement 5208|__2N2 400V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2'FILM 5| 3449 REAN JACK NUT RED 3| 4854|1aw 1K2 5% T&R RES 16
be damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT les trois lames. Des précautions doivent étres prises afin d'eviter 5275 _ 3N3 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 6] 3518 CLEAR PVC TUBING .500" DIA. 105?C 4935 1/4W 1K5 5% .2"U  T&RRES

OPERATE THE UNIT. que le systéme de mise 4 la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengagé. 5209 __4N7 250V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM ol 3552|NYLON SPRING CLAMP 2 4825/1aw 1K 5% T&R RES 2
. 6451 __4N7 250V 20%CAP AC Y ONLY RAD10MM 1l 3795 #8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169 2| 4946/1/aw 2K 5% .2'U  T&RRES 48
Service: Cordon d'alimentation: 5204 _10N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 10] 3798/8" NYLON CABLE TIE 2] 4936/1/4W 2K7 5%.2"U  T&RRES 10
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel. Evitez d'endommager le cordon d'alimentation. N'UTILISEZ PAS 5207 _18N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3 3799 ROUND BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 18] 4826 1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 3
LAPPAREIL sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé. 5210 _22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 15] 3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 13| 4827 1AW 4K7 5% T&R RES 21
=hreAnt : 6435 22N 275V 20%CAP AC X2 RAD BLK15MM 1| 3852/ STICK ON CABLE WRAP ANCHOR 1| 4943/14w 4K7 5% 20U  T&RRES 15
Service: 5222 _33N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 6] 8470/ CUPWASHER FOR #1230 XFORMER 2 4639 1/aw 4K99 1% T&R RES 60
i . ) _ 5224 _47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3| 8591/ SLIDE POT KNOB-RED 2| 4939/1/4w 5K1 5% .2'U  T&RRES 2
Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil. 5226 68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3l 8638/AP MIXER SERIES PUSH SW BUTTON GREY 70 4685/1.0Ww 5K6 5% T&R RES 2
5227 _82N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3] 8690|BLACK FADER KNOB - MICROMIX 13| 4862 1/4W 5K6 5% T&R RES 8
5228 100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 38] 8702 GREEN KNOB FOR "NEW" M.MIX/A.PRO 20| 4801 1/4w 6K98 1% T&R RES 16
5314 100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 14] 8703 BLUE KNOB FOR "NEW" M.MIX/A.PRO 26] 4887 1/4W 7K5 5% T&R RES 8
5230 180N 63V 5%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 3] 8704/RED KNOB FOR "NEW" M.MIX/A.PRO 19] 4926 14W 7K5 5% .20 T&R RES 24
safe va.doc Version 3.5 Mar 98 5231 220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RADIAL.2"FILM 7| 8705/ GREY KNOB FOR "NEW" M.MIX/A.PRO 18] 4863 14W 8K2 5% T&R RES 16




AP5xx Parts List 11/4/98

YS No. Description Qty. YS No. Description Qty.
4955 1/4AW 8K2 5% .2"U T&R RES 16 3437 |DPDT PUSH SW PCMT V MINI UGT 3522 5|
4762 1/4AW 9K760 0.1% *** T&R RES 8 3439 |SP SERIES VERTICAL MOM PCB SWITCH 2
4800 1/4W 10KO 1% T&R RES 18 8454 |3M #396 1" ADHESIVE TAPE 1.67
4829 1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 35 8887 |1/2" 2 SIDED TAPE A.E.BLAKE# 969 1
4940 1/4W 10K 5% .2"U T&R RES 52| 3409 THERMO SW N/CLOSED OP/184F CL/144F 1
4856 1/4W 12K 5% T&R RES 3 3422 THERMO/BRKR:N/CLOSED OPEN@60C j!
4953 1/4W 12K 5% .2"U T&R RES 1 1295 | AP-508/512 T?RD
4775 1/AW 14K0 1% T&R RES 38 AP-1212 MASTER SECTION BOARD 1
4630 1/2W 15K 5% T&R RES 2 ALESIS DIG RVB BOARD 1
4830 1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 21 0.25/M1053 X 25 AP-1212 JACK PCB: 0.32
4831 1/4W 18K 5% T&R RES 11 M1062 X 20 ALESIS BUFFER BRD 0.05
4954 1/AW 18K 5% .2"U T&R RES 1 M1015 X 18 AP-1212 LED GUIDE 0.112
4832 1/4AW 22K 5% T&R RES 3 0.4/M1054 X 2 AP-1212 MIXER PCB 1
4902 1/4AW 24K 5% T&R RES 3 M1081X3, M1056X3, PCB 0.33
4833 1/4W 27K 5% T&R RES 4
4956 1/4W 27K 5% .2"U T&R RES 4
4890 1/4W 30K 5% T&R RES 1
4941 1/4AW 30K 5% .2"U T&R RES 10
4917 1/4AW 31K6 1% T&R RES 6
4840 1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 2
4947 1/AW 33K 5% .2"U T&R RES 22|
6122 1/4AW 33K 5%MINI T&R RES 8
4878 1/4AW 43K 5% T&R RES 2
4834 1/4AW 47K 5% T&R RES ] |
4927 1/AW 47K 5% .2"U T&R RES 19
4835 1/4W 56K 5% T&R RES 5|
4928 1/4W 56K 5% .2"U T&R RES 9
4837 1/4AW 82K 5% T&R RES 8
4929 1/4W 82K 5% .2"U T&R RES 12
4838 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 7|
4942 1/4W 100K 5% .2"U T&R RES 2
6120 1/4W 100K 5%MINI T&R RES 4]

4849 1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES 4
4949 1/4W 180K 5% .2"U T&R RES 2
4841 1/4AW 220K 5% T&R RES 7|
4843 1/4AW 470K 5% T&R RES 2
4880 1/4W 680K 5% T&R RES 3]
4844 1/AW 1M 5% T&R RES 12
4948 1/4AW 1M 5% .2"U T&R RES 4
4888 1/4W 4M7 5% T&R RES 5|
4951 1/4AW 4M7 5% .2"U T&R RES 8
3612 23" 9C-24AWG RIBBON HEAVY DUT.100" 1
3614 16" 8C-24AWG TELEPHONE CABLE .050" 1
3625 4.5" 5C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE .100" 1
3626 12" 16C-28AWG RIBBON CABLE SOCKETS 1
3639 1.7"12C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE 0.25"S&R 2
3678 14" 4C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE .100" 1
3679 6" 12C-28AWG RIBBON CABLE .100" 2|
8865 4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS SJ500 21
8742 4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 35
8861 4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH MS SJ500 2|
8741 4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 1
8871 4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS SJ500 6
8799 #6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 1
8832 6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 5
8807 6-32 X 5/16 PAN PH MS SJ500 8|
8829 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 8
8823 6-32 X 1 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 2
8838 6-32 X 1 HEX ND MS ZINC 4
8802 8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TPTTE SJ500 #6H 7|
8803 8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TAPTITE SJ500 4]
8815 8-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 6
8809 10-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE SJ500 3
8749 10-32 X 1/2 QDX PH TAPTITE JS500 12
8783 /10-32 X 1 PAN QUAD TT JS500 BLACK 4
8740 5/16-18 X 3 GRD 5 HEX BOLT JS500 1
8656 .171 X 1/4 NYLON SPACER #SP42 4
38338 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER 2|
3739 CUSTOM .4 LED SPACER 16
3851 1/2 PCB PLASTIC SPACER 7
3859 1/2 PLASTIC HEX SPACER #4 4]
3858 3/4 PLASTIC HEX SPACER #4 11
8657 6-32 X 3/8" HEX SPACER ALUMINUM 4
8667 SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8 1
3517 NYLON WASHER #8 0.062 6
3511 #6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 8
8485 #6 SPLIT WASHER ZINC 6
8491 #10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER BO 4]
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER SJ500 4]
8850 #10 INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER BO 2

PCB MECH M1056-3.20

s
ATT
g @R
L
e [AWATT
g OR
S . | apart
5 OR

T):

SUB_R_OU

)

SUB_L_OUT

]
&49R

u10

S o
.é )TLO72 1218
g% [ 100p | §

juy—

g

<t

3 E-S

o
1 =201 —[1

C)|

'—

[7p]

o

n-|

&
Hﬁ}(ﬁ —
l— = — —
a\ —

o|

w

[a

&|

=2

(@]

=

0
L
)

E

JB13

100N
R210

iz

Re3

C61

ASSEMBLY M1056-3.20

R66

JB5 R204
A
~
H
(]

14K0 — R64
14K0 —=""R49

R48

CHASSJS GND THL~ o/ 1
128 @ . D - 0 A
=2
‘]2l > g 9 9 El
EY2 o (@) (@) >
J25 O 2 o) 1O ol
324 [ ] L1 [—1 1]
I I N
J23 28 —\_l—\_l—7\zq
s g 58 0T E
CR (@) 5!
i E T
© Lo (@]
o
P § 470P é
o™ | I L L] =Ll
93 [470P 3
R57:=—{ 10K0 == 2
e o oTLO72 R56/— 10KO —
2 Z:Rso 10K =55
R59 U8 e s sae My
—{LKo =T T HZ H
< o
& | 470P allal |2
2 8 jaror SIEIRE
2? R62 =={ 14K0 L S
R61 10K0 T
e B e B ey B ey
2 = h Rz
J19 <
R231 = 4K99 al laf |
J18 R230 - 4K99 a3 =
~ 322 D;C
Ji7 T s _\_/_\_/_\Q_/_
L
(2] <t
316 5 B R =Ry =
5 |k R18 1= 10ATD)
v =
wine 88 L HEEET
— —
z
S cr:
2 5
<<
R87 I
B I e B ey B
R92 [470R]] N 7@ § 7
— ol's ZI
E[ I I~ _II
anll NIE
5w HzUzUzU
[ A = =]
~ P e ey B
&0 =
)
= L
Law] Dl
© m
& &
I

BLANK SIZE=16.000"X7.750"



THERMAL

i POWER SUPPLY MCl
| BLACK
! WIRE 2
[ A e e VY SRR . DB1 - ‘ j_ ® VH+ RED
0y ca ©
==1o0v 2
p TT50u 1 2
TOROID . , % ® VM+  YELLOW P
.
#1295 R A = o =
_Lca 120VAC 13AMP T ' : =
o % ‘ Yo o ke :L ® PG BLACK T
: 3~ Hl1 ==50v o
4 BLK ﬁ 0 e VM- WwHITE 3
2 & ‘ o e N s
Y 1 4 2 oy e
z ; ! ENCLOSED CIRCUITRY L T e VH BLUE T
@ POWER | Cs4 IS OFF-PCB hd ® -
SWITCH/ 7% ]
CIRCUIT | Q14 7805
BREAKER c27 1IN__OUT3 g5V
i *—5v] LVSECO . s
100V 11100n [_REF |
2
1N4004 3 & 1N4004
GND Lvsecigo 1026 D312 o e A VH+
LVSECO 25 7 PHANTOM POWER SUPPLY
TURN ON/OFF FET CNTL 4r00u
. INAOD4 s poa & LIN4004
e wee INA004 g a6 INA0D4 % pa7 .
R76 R67 5 VOLT SUPPLY
: a7 3 DI2y wDIl DG
; € 1N4004 T T1INA004
: 1
BLACK WHITE @ ! b4 ioxel Vi
REEN Q : dul pbasy il ResE
| 100K 4
120 VAC 60 Hz LINE CHASSIS | RGBH C29F "% caﬁf VH+
| >
ENCLOSED CIRCUITRY IS OFF-PCB ¢ FAN SPEED CONTROL CIRCUIT = gires 28 Uﬁiﬁ 2
Bl15K 35y MC
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr GD Z70u
. . . . AG PS TO M1055
ﬁmo ﬁRH ﬁms ﬁRGS} l_‘ e °
220K 220K 220k | 680K 63 2g
» 33 =530 = <
4 o sz 10n Oq
D39 o
. 14 R64 I O
SENSORS:  RGT_THRM @ D38 100K
68K @ 25 - 3 I Q SCPTZ.
6.8K @ 80~ LFT_THRM & D44 ._@ CON NECTOR
GND ® R77 hd PINOUT
FET.CNTL @— 10K + GRD 1 V-
N _OUT3 o 2 AG
1382 THERMISTER MOUNTED R72 s .[C26 R:ZL . 1 L1N4004 3 PHANT+
ON POWER SUPPLY 1050V Ayl | ==25 FD32 4 +5V
HEATSINK. REGULATES (L ooc \ u AG 'Eﬁﬂ 5 \V+
TEMP TO 68 DEG C. TPl GNDQ
o czs R34 Lgv L 1n4o0s 6 ENABLE48
7815 . 1050\/ 4K7 707 &D33 7 DG
u
7915 7805 BDX53C n " outs o 8 DG
0 0 MEEADE  Mpsads e

I

M507.SCH_DATABASE HISTORY

1 | | l | | l | | MODEL(S):- AP-5XX SERIEQ MIXERS
#] DATE VER#D RIPTION OF CHANGE
ﬁg % BCE BCE NOTE: CAPACITOR VOLTAGE RATINGS SHOWN ARE MINIMUM REQUIRED. %’Eﬁ’/%?/%‘% égg 8#%8%8 EBBSJZEBE)%EE(RMAL-BREAKER
m3g s ACTUAL PARTS MAY HAVE HIGHER VOLTAGE RATINGS.
ALL UNMARKED DIODES ARE 1N4148. v
SERVICE WARNING: POTENTIALS CLOSE TO 130 VDC, USE CAUTION. V
= \
35 |oaTE APRIZI7 MODELSAB O, RO < MIXER/AMPS [ scHissue: 160 v
YORKVILLE |NAME:M507.SCH PCB#  M507 I TITLE: SUPPLY/FANIPCB |10 V

=12.250"X9.

BLANK SIZE

Q15

680

R77
©O
g¥ ‘
D39 D41 R76 "R74 R67

C30 2 4 o
N = L ooy | Cc26 2
BERS SRS s%ﬁ *BoklxilR|2 15
S| BT No’“‘ mSqugg:g
N s
3 T c2s T}
10U
R68p3g  Reo D44 R78 17 ]
56
o © L_‘ - 0 =3
== =
RED Q a § <8' <8r 5 ) 3 o S +10S
S
= [T = 5T T —_ o
N [as]
EY21 R75 R29 ihe ‘—“’< x ElS
czg a &g X “ls 28
© 83 S = TSl S
AXXXX g SIS
FUNCTION | 3 CONNECTOR#L i
8POS.RT.ANGLE_MOLEX N 2 Q
[i (@] o 3

Y RED eE 8 \
ALL 18"
18AWG

R26 = 18R =
Q5 e MPsAge c13 g

C"..

<f‘

8

BLK DBL/INS
FOR SEMKO

3 KBPC__-W

T8A
A=8A-SB

ASSEMBLY M507-2.40
PCB MECH M507-2.40

O

#3414

Ej\r LEADS UP




A MC3 el ﬁ
FET_CNTLe =t
- R58 470p o
g T,
AT 5 ; Gz
Re77] BAV2] Jioo\/
o o aoxD D17 & =300 D;gg MC1
& ]Qgéspzso sodak ez 1067 ——e" VMID+
THERMISTERS a2 19 ¥D33 T 10 o2 ,va c - ’560‘65_ !
CONTROLFAN | | 47 % o o || T Vi
SPEED 30K BAVL "MURMS" 3R9 . Nes
=) . O T ™" GND
MPSA9 R 2R E g ’—ﬂleh" OUTPUTS c2 e “ \VMID
MC2 5 = At e g s | [ )
NEG |N R@——r ﬁmo t ﬁma 16v”%%‘@°2 MPSS}@ ;w ; & R49 0 ol VH-
POSTIN Re; s iy z ST &k S o
CLIP R @:— - sl " i % ) Sl
GT\“:)@j Fil508 R4 kL 330 D4
Ez } E 22638 ﬁRga 722(%\/ ’—@)%ESSS 53R &G 1680 é?g Dés
GND‘BA M =716 ke R22 % 3 MUR415
POCSUllT\l_lI_ 3 1‘?@%50/* R7 BAV2L Ll 25‘/}‘1"%1’ ¢ D28 MULHS MT2
&— : — 14 Ov | [100N 1N4004 ¥ D25 D30y
NEG_IN_L WZ :FC";v - :%oé[{ i w2 RQDM e ¥0%004 MURALS 1
- - ! L 7mA o2 Lok gaosé[ Y004 g
VH+ . ¥ Roos g
| %%1 MPS%{E = @ 9@5 "o g
e a IRFP250 =
681RA & PILOT R4, 200 |
¥ \R.E[gl 274R
B o ® e
SERVICE WARNING: POTENTIALS GREATER THAN 130VDC PRESENT.
USE EXTREME CAUTION.
L—CLP_L CONNECTIONS TO 'RFP250 )
-~ POSINL THELEFTCHAN [ o mac1saarp BESR0C WBSASS nssss ypsaons
NEG_IN_L AMPLIFIER i i
l I I AN CBE EBC DGS ==
GDS B CE =3 S5  |DATELJUNE/S/S4 | MODELS:jppoiQeRO DXk SERE [ scHissue: 240
YORT(VlLLE NAME:M508.SCH PCB#&VER:M508-3.10 |T|TLE PWR_AMP
A
MPSA13
V+BUSS V-BUSS
V+
V+
EBC L%
PIN 8 PIN8 C16A TC15A
% PIN 4 PIN 4 1oon
C17A
1)1 R34A -
48 VOLTS v. ]100n R32A fgé\M ONFRE MON_PRE
118 Rt +
£5 MON_POST MON_POST,
R53A
H33K
' 10
118 R38A +
o5 B FX_INT
R18A S6
' 1)
ko | 1B R40A +
I83A . 16v }{3C3ﬁ4A E }/é% FX_EXT FX_EXT
INSERT 0 IR : > RS1A i}
oLD TIP SG @
RaoA -3/+3  mwrAa  *
oy

®

x—/-/ CREF
= PHANT+
x—//v+Buss

V-BUSS

@ 4© \®

@ BUSS PIN NUMBER

R44A

R35A

CHAN A/C CONFIGURATION

CHAN B/D CONFIGURATION

Egﬂgl YORKVILLE SOUND LTD

T FOR MODEL(S): 1200_SERIES_MIXERS

| PCB# M1054

| DESIGN BY: PFI & GA | DRAWN BY:PFI | DWG#: 1

OF 1 |

CAD FILE NAME:
C:\PCAD\EXE\ M1054.SCH

DATE:
MAR/25/97

PCB VER: M1054-3.10 SCH ISSUE:
X 2.00

TITLE:
CHANNEL_STRIP




EG26E WESRE wesarr sezem

R14
Toxd

C43
100pgIRCUIT WITHIN DOTTED LINE
IS PART OF M1056

M_MON_1-|

M_AUX_L ¥+

M_SUB_Rt-|

DISPLAY_SELECT

RIGHTS

1022 (D23
v+ v (D18 1521 +5V 1029 [pig v
LD14 D13 D12 LD15
LD25 (D24
LeFT BAR D28 (D26 w15 D27 1038 RIGHT BAR
L3916 > U050 oot (D31 O sis
10 ng 10 9,
e e B
R105 REF 1s 2 @™ o 2]g REF|Z
HI 17 1 g SRiyy 5715 |7 HI [
R104 INPUT L6 :g@"(\m = N'R 1 L6 INPUT 12
G CI AR Teii s |5 ue 0L
V- 13 |7 (QERNGGRIS 173 v-[2
tEpyLo) M $ ETRIL enieo) H
RI00 — i i
R187] R167 RI L
R169) ] | ceaTpA
2] 2K 2K 2K V+  DIN 45406:
1034] L03s] Lo36] L037] 2208 DG ATTACK=17mS
R178 DECAY=650mS
r W e o7 o
: E E OB 19
R BC550 oz ISEeh0
s £ 8 ¥ 550
S F g 3 11K8
s § 8 3 Riso
R107
R [R183  lcll
10k0 [ 470K oY Jc10
—=16v
1u
6

Aiger

22V R_BAR

>

180n
16v=
47K C52

R42

== TFOR MODEL(S): API212_APTZI6_AP508_APSIZAPSI6 [PCBF W
7| YORKVILLE SOUND LTD [-5rei o 5 pri & GA WG # 00_OF 00 | VERSION 2.0 BD238
CAPCADIEXE\ M1055
=
w 0
16v
4 $-3 M_MON_1
GEQOUT |
EQIN_ M+ >
NES532
£Q_ASSIGN
[AMMON_2
W 5
=
m=A E;OEEE
|3z 531
PE B B [EE
= RS
0K
R7 Aoy
INT_FX_MPRE_RTN" |56k
Al 4KT]
lEdk R154
INT_FX_MPOST_RTN
M ° o
.
INT_FX_RTN|
Q@
R3 ! 18]
RP1 MPSAL7
Tk QZOK MPsAL7 |MPSAL
7 INT_EX SEND
P b
)
o)
10K ENCODER | C1
OEIT | 16y =
P12 2
R165 [R166
DG BINARY_CODE ik LK
Tiseey
Tov 1470p
R36 R33
z
LZg
. =28 ;
f =R i
| 3E3 i
rAc 1 €32 f
DG s 16y |
+5V z ol
3 g R25 P
. B z ! |
= « [ rpad]BL | R3O
| E 3 20Ky TR
) L
9 E 06 EXT_FX_RTN
2 B PHANTOM_ON P
E G

S&—

CIRCUIT WITHIN
« DOTTED LINE
IS ON M1056

L
] a7 P
16v122n 2
1

-1NO

000Td\00Yd

100

378VSSIC:

HCAB
T6vIR2n R74
C66

16v1B30n  R73 %‘ p v+

T R12

7K5  330n |)16v.
_ i T j;m ol
=z = C24
7T
LTI s Torllop
518 100R psc
1 3
2
S i 100R
2 o
R67
SG
4aM7 R71 Ve
l6vjasn K8 2K [
16v2n  R77 T
1IC49

w

F4
=
E
=
=
=)
o
x
o

DOTTED
IS ON M1056

LEFT_SUB_CLIP

V+
A

NO_GOLD
SUB_L_OUT

R
[ M_SUB_L

-SUBL-A,SUBR-B
MON1-A MAIN-B

OUT:

=@ N

CIRCUIT WITHIN
DOTTED LINE
IS ON M1056

R56

GEQIN_R-

GEQIN R+t

GEQIN_L-

GEQIN L++——— 1,

R83
ek’ 25v i

BOOST R

. GEQOUT R

R52
5 v2
7 K
33078 R5L c15
T v *

I
25v 1147)
6 p

5/ u1
7
33078

clu RS
25v133n ‘ﬁ'

7

1 GEQOUT L

BOOST_M

11C26
2viin

.1 GEQOUT M

NOTE: PART NUMBERS ON THIS SCHEMATIC WILL HAVE A "Q" SUFFIX ON THE M1055 PCB

CAPCADIEXE\ M1055EQ

B

CBE

TPCE . WI055]




O ASSEMBLY  Mb08-3. 10
PCB MECH Mb08- 3. 00

g\f DTH%%

T i T Jva o o J5 J6
QUTPUT_A
] — >| O AVP_SI GNALS FROM MLO55  MC2
1 11

[ e w0
] ] TH' S JUWPER FOR
) ) O PPUOLY
1 [ 182 1 RC'(')IP Eme | R50R

] = x

D21l ploL L C32R C31R e

™| §
@5R g &5
j| B
N ol|lo = ~ 3
& == 2 B
s\
- 953R RI0RI0R— 953R -

§S — 1M F=R3BRBIR— 1M — sl

2|1+ 953R |-=Re3Ir43R~{ 953R |- S[Q §
25l %
¥ o

R26L
@BL L
.WS -1 953R |R7L R7R+— 953R |-+ =
™

BAVZP™. Zat et 2 8 ={31K6 | oL reRe—| B1K6 |=1 o1~

baoL = CiL cL TZR_— CIR? g

20 100NY) g 71 | P O /(>0 D>+ ¥ DI2R

% U10Kg wa e &) (85 \G8) \83) [olF wan J

Ug09 ‘@'d g K] O, M3y @ R 3 AT »

ROL R oL/ (o9 X9 Rk | ggm BR
R4 M100R 7 (4148 ) Ipii a

Q1R DIR«(J4148 » «§100R
A 200R R16R R3
<@ QR
630P) W@ 5%
Olxt| =

o
Si&
i

(S
[N
—
80
B
II
o O]
==
R 3
© o
—
PN
0B
w
©

)
claL 200R By Pt TR @R ERGRoon stR
QL /A93 o (3 |o

=9 L 2y 10,

R30L
100R

VH+

<
I

470P )C11L
5
DAL
-
L qag—=

HIL
RA8L .

220N
J10 Cl4L

QL
R17L (100P.

VOUNT R48 NT R48
0.125" UH . 125" UP)
MIHL5N20 QOR
Q QL 2SA1302
|
& p BB S
. Eg 7 .
o) =3 &
© T %
°>2 o (@Ro! 20
= C27 G\D g4 BR3¢, POUTR @
© — @ = ?&3
: T Ta ;
':| ’ Tls N 4 x
JC3 JA = oS ©
! © © 3 = & Crats s
H 2 L MUR415\888 ;4R 10V
— o
— N &4 = &/ ] a 2
s o wn MIEIEN2G, R3IL ReL D2y QE%' FETEANGYal 3 - L0 _ZPARTY )
= [ Pars HoL 10V o= O AR £ " E
= Es 27\ = s SE = 2E
= og C D22L o S| = el og
< o ‘P >l le » [200R *F S «F ' «F D
_ i1 E e e + B ag %8 2 \
m I ) é = 5 % - FEED |
28 = ox
< 2] o 5K1 2
o R RITR
@ & = GRS
< < 19 MBS4992
I §—' ‘5$ a Z:Fé; & £2°8 Emé%mR%RRBGR
< | ™
: S 28 208
= [FONCTTON™] | FUNCTION_ || FUNCTI ON L1Rg x =
< I © =
i mn g
' g, . =) Pl O O
S MOUNT 0.5" ABOVE BOARD QUTPUT_R G\D
W RES: o W RES:
QUTPUT A 18" YEL MOUNT 0. 5", ABOVE, BOARD B 14" RED.

PUT_A: QUTPUT B:
GND_A: ~18" “BLACK. O GND_B: ~14" BLACK.



/
f O ASSEMBLY  ML0O54- 3. 10 O ‘

PCB MECH MLO54- 3. 10 NO W RE —=—@) Lss M2-(0)
_MAL
- 2 PART#
8F0 nu o PART#
. - E0kEEl 5 | -GSEEEEEEtET
s ) ol Usymy o U U~ 18 U
242 7 A ?HH\ SRl s e O
& £ Ak A [0k ]
I =) P10D

uib

3101 S "‘ ‘

100K
?Lus_s/%

10K RI7D
UsB i RA3D
33078 338

['TOR T} R50

kK Q
HESE ARE

§E é‘g’éé gﬂ%@s’é b1p 4P -RigK/\g?\R?ﬂC 1/ BWATT.
3 O OOO§§§ | &Y ;F&C:M: R43C P10C

WC6C ‘ ‘ ‘ uic ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Uﬂﬂgfiummmc U U B U
@§§§ I 3553 [ R e FE & it e

EYT iR TL072 S|858|% A = 2B e A 1k [
¥ \ [T 1] =P S O B AST GUENTS. )
§§88 (@148]) h*g&%"—g EEES

— = J12 =38
@ 17 s DTC {4 /@%9 mEx o
: cwog - B34 G\‘Du_>§>§ s
I .4

J18
omnd @
TT1h TN Sl

J10 3 o
x\x|o § U ;y;”;\{ UD’;‘; U U 1B U
e8| 9 g NS #4574 ()
T e g 88 m\é\uuj AEECHINTINES T ()] 10k

= a
= 4 £ % 4 £ £ #6403 LDlB P10B
g — : — — _ = ra78
m = B Al st “RIB PIB psp (atisly | RO6B R31B S R43B
P g| a7 C3B C8B ClSB Js R51B C12B ra2B I 3 N.-. UeA 147
3 <l H R/34A \.n = TLO72 Re8A €] || R40A s c1 s [ I0R T R48 O
3 CBA(H, A A R51A W CL2A RO2A 52 QlB aNMe ;]
—> JUNPER bie 048 PLA 015 RALA C16A 013 %m iEivE 8 32F<33A RA7I AT T 348
@ A @60 % - — — R D7B ik < 2 10K R37A
LT < J R45A g Y 2 10K R43A
wor || 1 rioata g 02 E qgg LI T 2 ! P9A DGB e EUEFL\QE U U 1 [
%§§§ glz[[g) s al O CE s 156 sasta—))
SIS TL072 SBBF 34 C O RssAH ™ 0 1K )
© ] \ RRR P Ll LD1A®R3°A O o e LT AL
= I “ Qi <} & 0000000000
T R20A L RI7A 8'6 RERER 2 K o FUNCTTON #3596
—
BLANK S| ZE=16. 850" X11. 400" O O

L O

ETCH
QU DE




i E LE
® R
| NSERT

37

— <
™
F

R175

DS
BC550 Rlog R108

MACHI NE
| NSERT

Ao
o
r~c> ‘-08‘20
| SR~
@
L immEy

C10 Rrig4 RL0S

lOKO

BLANK S| ZE=14.

|
8 a = [270R}-= ~TNB916 < MC14017BP
@ ;ggg s ‘w TTTTTTTT T
RllO S it = 10K0 |= 36%108 BC550 u18 . 5
© B Ny

= 10K0 —+
1K8 —+=
—1 470K |—

%EQKK%E
o Sl
— Q==

#3439

330N (32
BIL00RTE R
MC14017BP 25 470P [EORIg R73
R63 [L7KG1]

re2 [T47KT) | 22N
S 047 Ra1
‘ TLO72 <I >
& 8 oo
a -2 B
20K ] T6KHZ __ ~#3g05| #3996 T6RFZ | AL Y (470P )sgl E 8
R8O R123Q | |
AT, T el [og G39Q 680R N0 156K o
S5 2ol R thef e R ) O | 10
%Q A W)H%@ &8 Y| ri2ag=—] 100R )@ 750 8 180K | R67
20K | ] [ | 8KHZ #399! #3996 | 20K Y r~ ~
BOARI BT o S0 e o EE‘* EE
oo |lo|lwlixo | |X| X = o2 =8 680R 08 3|2
2/ 8% 228 8852|215 85F gol5] B R0 g 13 Rl RibRis” R719 R78
HlehNgBEENg DSl 28 = 100R 5 /m TO POVER_AVP #3631
A
I AKHZ =#399 #399ﬁ444447nq424444ﬂ::5$fﬁﬁﬁ:41“ 0K Y ooy gy
e S | 620R o 56K = B ?5' e
© K o —i | py - [
5o & = S —rer T R117 100R m m s =
Y oK W #3006 \ 20K~V 8 OQ 50 . QZ4
R58Q.. R £ =1 (og S
BB8Q SRID_RB60 & = = o g o = Bl S| |l
0| St oE 2 cEEE @)% TSE 6208 ] go ggz 5 -
’S %%Esgﬁz?@éggg@@vgg 100R o §8§ TLOT2 o3I
220 Q 5y R42C R39QTIQ O = | 111Q | g % © g
TR MKLﬁggiﬂ——wm———%%s#w% Y )
CL7QR62Q. RIO — R60Q .. R53Q . RAQ=— r—' o ~
=1zl z |z o L]zl =z B g a2 fGZOR O,C’ e
("JNO%%"@&QI{HQ% ﬁggom NGO R108 ®s |8 RTT00 ~
meHQS'NNVS' SREIS | ® | Teg 2| |7 100R 8§ v
R61Q R63 T R3Q CIn g R109 = RIOTQ
Y 20kl [[I[][ | 500HZ- ~#399 W’Wﬂ 0K—Y
| Bleee e g E 2] | S20R ] ‘* 2 gl gk
== BeNeg JIFEERE = | 78 100R 7K5
65Q v—‘ R12Q RA2QCI20 8 @ o 'il-.
Y 20K [ ] 73008250z T {[[[[I— 70k Y o4
GORT0Q___ RISO_ REB0 . RE00 _R430 : a
Z Zﬂfﬂfommxoxﬂfﬂfzzg
312 88l 8% | R BleEBeelR] 8 8 o
o™ —i| (O ] ) —i| (O o
Q 7T 78! CI3Q 3 RI9Q
Y 20K ] [ [ 12517 #3990 7 20K Y <
= R74Q RBZO RI2Q g R31Q = o 47K o
Z | [e3 | o o0 =
3 woo“gggﬁc’o S BT 9 x RI8Q
3 (:L E?Q“"g!g P‘gjgfigra<r SRl S-FF 58 lﬁ!@?l
O Ef Y 20K ] 3996 O] v a—— 20K Y 4
\—l o
o x = - = =] = m 82K
2 S| 2 | S|siefe [2leE sESsl S 2 || 245 O 100N
S ol o = ==\ @ =R S = I!ﬂni! 7K5
= N E o 09808800889‘* o o RI3Q Oo Co5Q
5 S JhESZREEgENERus @ 2 o 58
8 3 Ba a B8 8 8 @
ASSEMBLY
ETCH PCB MECH ML
O GUI DE
MLO55. PCB_DATABASE_H STORY PRODUCTI ON NOTES
MODEL(S) - AP- M XERS
#8793
#DATE | VERE|DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE .
1 [JAN' 25796 |4.10 [ PC#4960 ALL RADIAL PART HOLES TO 1 @1 MOUNTI NG o= =
2 0. 040 RADI AL RESI STORS ‘ & #3497
3 10,190 Z. MOVED SHORTING _ _ TRACES 48861
4 | . PC#4979 POI SPACI NG CORRECTED
g gAR/ 12/ 96 <1/ 20 ﬁC#XXXX R,ZA([))IOAEP’I&EJS}\ETOQS TO
7 D v N ' 2 PCB TO CHASSI S MOUNTI NG
8 B V N o #8701
10D Vv N —L
11D \Y, N #8871 #8682

(=T ==

Q4

=9
BC550

LD10

150P) C72 pg

R159

220R

MPSAL3

[

10K R127
[C10KT) R112
u1s
RIi
2
IS
o
s
100N
C31

000" X7. 750"

R107
Q
2.3 VoA
EE
Rmm
R130 m LV P%E%SSHPPLY O R141R142 R140
U wmiN [ 2 mVm 208 gl o #4582
SESES SIS S
1 0 e 0
R137 «
D BT Lt e
2] &R §me Hjﬁﬁg 1
2 = g [ s o
x" ™ § = & £ é
%‘I Lo
i
RGT U U 20A [ #1582
N (] 50K N

R161 | 220R
R139 LIV 1]
Ri44 [LIVT]

33K

§en

100N

100N

BC264D ‘ﬁ

Q2 >

33K

P4

R186

(e
—
m
m
—

U 20A

(|

(J #4582 1)

(M

DA@)

(] 50K

i ﬂ

x| x| B
: w

R91 MPSA13

oo|X
S % ¥§
eI ® ~

mw

4148 p

s
[a

s g
a- QQ

J MmN _PosT  [J20A

J #4582

0 ﬂ 50K

R126
[C10KT]

=
3T @2
[4K7T]
[220R])
RI28 |
(C10RD)
ETCH

QU DE

R220
Er-=

LED DI SPLAY MOUNTI NG

,MASONI TE LED QU DE

MLO15

PCB



